
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
     Director 

April 21, 2022 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County   

Members of the Board: 
Approval of Change Order Number 9 for various items such as; Facilities Management requirements and County 

preferences for exterior signage, HVAC and cabling clearance issue, additional Banlin expenses directly related to an 
extended project schedule, as well as product shipping delays for the Sandy Health Center Project with Banlin 

Construction, LLC 
No County General Funds Involved

Purpose/ 
Outcome 

The request for the approval of this Change Order (No. 9) for the Banlin 
Construction, LLC Contract through Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department, and Health Centers Division, to continue building the new Health 
Center within the City of Sandy.  

Dollar Amount 
and  
Fiscal Impact 

Original Banlin Construction, LLC Contract…………..……….$4,738,515.00 
Change Orders Number 1 to Number 8/ Approved…………..$   266,891.74 (5.6%) 
Change Order Number 9, several items/ BCC Pending……..$   203,264.40 (4.3%)  
New Banlin Const., LLC Contract Amount:….…………….….$5,208,671.14 (9.9%) 

No County General Funds will be used for this project. 
Funding Source Health Centers Division Fund Balance is 100% of the project costs.  
Duration June 22, 2021 – June 10, 2022, Actual Construction Schedule. 
Previous Board 
Action/ Review 

Board approved Banlin Construction Change Order No. 8, March 31, 2022. Issues 
topic 4.19.22 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.
2. Building a strong infrastructure.

County Review This Construction Contract was reviewed and approved by County Counsel AN on 
May 17, 2021 

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement? Yes
2. Procurement and H3S worked together for review and advertisement of

this publicly bid project.
Contact Person Deborah Cockrell – Health Centers Division, Director: 503-756-9674 
Contract No. H3S 10157 

BACKGROUND:  The Health Centers Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department 
requests the approval of this Banlin Construction LLC (Banlin) Change Order Number 9 for the Sandy Health 
Center Project.  This Change Order is for various items such as; City of Sandy requirements, Facilities 
Management requirements and County preferences for exterior signage, HVAC and cabling clearance issue, 
additional Banlin expenses directly related to an extended project schedule, as well as product shipping 
delays.  Within Change Order Number 9, Banlin is requesting the Substantial Completion Date to be May 27, 
2022, and the Final Completion Date to be Jun 10, 2022 for the new Sandy Health Center Project.  

Change Order Number 9 is as follows: 
1./CP#16 Replacement Flooring issue, Lead Vinyl Tile (LVT) changes for the building.............$   3,489.42 
2./CP#17 Relocating Cable Tray and HVAC space clearance issues ……................................$ 14,360.22 



Banlin Construction, LLC–Approval for Change Order No. 9/ Sandy Health Center Project 
Page 2 

3./CP#18 Signage Packets (Owner's) direction. The Signage was not fully designed for bid…$ 18,988.32   
4./CP#19 Deleted Item…………………………………………………………………………………$          0.00   
5./CP#20 Design Change, from Bio-Swale, to Retaining Wall………………………………........$   5,301.81 
6./CP#21 Emergency Generator Infrastructure, requested by Facilities Management…………$ 15,251.70 
7./CP#22 A required switch of "Hardie" to "Metal Trim" at inner corners, detail change……….$   4,051.70 
8./CP#23 Banlin costs to extend – Superintendent & Facilities (Restroom, Office Trailer)…….$  26,383.83  
9./CP#24 Mosaic Wall, Art work at the end of main Hallway………………………………………$   5,771.81 
10./CP#25 Pleasant Street, req. City Standard, new sidewalk, curb, tree grates w/brick………$  86,791.13 
11./CP#26 Misc. Framing Changes, blocking, clips as well as lobby truss infill…….………......$  14,042.95 
12./CP#27 Genoa Pharmacy added changes, after space was finished, slight updates……….$   5,443.89 
13./CP#28 City of Sandy req. new cap in separate location of sewer line. (may get credit)……$    3,387.62  
Change Order Total for #9……………………………………………...........................................$203,264.40 

PROJECT OVERVIEW:  The new Sandy Health Center Project is a 9,400 square foot one-level facility that will 
provide behavioral care, dental care, health care, and a modest pharmacy.  This new building will service the 
City of Sandy, and rural Clackamas County.  The new building address is 39740 Pleasant Street, Sandy 
Oregon, 97055.  The property is located at the corner of Ten Eyck Road and Highway 26, the east side of 
Sandy.  

RECOMMENDATION:  We recommend the approval of this Change Order Number 9 and that Tootie Smith, 
Chair of the Board of County Commissioners sign on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 
























































































































































































	New Staff Report - BCC Agenda C.O#9 Apr 2022 SK.pdf
	SHCP - BCC Agenda - H3S #10157 Banlin Const. C.O. #9 4203264.40 Apr. 2022.pdf

