
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
     Director 

June 9, 2022 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County   

Members of the Board: 
Approval of Change Order Number 10 for the 

Sandy Health Center Project with Banlin Construction, LLC. Change Order ) for Building Systems 
Engineer, additional time designing/reviewing the HVAC system for the future Generator, required 
by Facilities Management, 30 Day Time Extension for shipping delays of two key circuit boards. 

Total change order value $3,500.00 No County General Funds Involved  

Purpose/ Outcome The request for the approval of this Change Order (No. 10) for the Banlin 
Construction, LLC Contract through Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department, and Health Centers Division, to continue building the new Health 
Center within the City of Sandy.  

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Original Banlin Construction, LLC Contract…………..……….$4,738,515.00 
Change Orders Number 1 to Number 9/ Approved…………..$   470,156.14 (9.90%) 
Change Order Number 10, two items/ BCC Pending………..$    3,500.00 (0.06%)  
New Banlin Const., LLC Contract Amount:….…………….….$5,212,171.14 (9.96%) 

No County General Funds will be used for this project. 
Funding Source Health Centers Division Fund Balance is 100% of the project costs.  
Duration June 22, 2021 – July 10, 2022, Actual Construction Schedule. 
Previous Board 
Action/ Review 

Banlin Change Order #9, Approved by the BCC on April 21, 2022.  

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.
2. Building a strong infrastructure.

County Review This Construction Contract was reviewed and approved by County Counsel AN on 
May 17, 2021 

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement? Yes
2. Procurement and H3S worked together for review and advertisement of this

publicly bid project.
Contact Person Sarah Jacobson – Health Centers Division, Interim Director: 971-227-0472 
Contract No. H3S 10157 

BACKGROUND:  The Health Centers Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department 
requests the approval of this Banlin Construction LLC (Banlin) Change Order Number 10 for the Sandy Health 
Center Project.  This Change Order is for two items such as; 1) KCL, Building Systems Engineer, has spent 
more time designing and reviewing the HVAC system for the future Generator, required by Facilities 
Management, 2) 30 Day Time Extension for shipping delays of two key circuit boards for the building.  Within 
Change Order Number 10, Banlin is requesting the Substantial Completion Date to be June 27, 2022, and the 
Final Completion Date to be July 11, 2022 for the new Sandy Health Center Project.  

Change Order Number 10 is as follows: 
1./ KCL additional HVAC design/ review for future new site Generator………………….............$   3,500.00 



Banlin Construction, LLC–Approval for Change Order No. 9/ Sandy Health Center Project 
Page 2 

13./ 30 Day Time Extension/ this is a zero cost item……………………………………………..…..$   0.00  
Change Order Total for #10……………………………………………...........................................$3,500.00 

PROJECT OVERVIEW:  The new Sandy Health Center Project is a 9,400 square foot one-level facility that will 
provide behavioral care, dental care, health care, and a modest pharmacy.  This new building will service the 
City of Sandy, and rural Clackamas County.  The new building address is 39740 Pleasant Street, Sandy 
Oregon, 97055.  The property is located at the corner of Ten Eyck Road and Highway 26, the east side of 
Sandy.  

RECOMMENDATION:  We recommend the approval of this Change Order Number 10 and that Tootie Smith, 
Chair of the Board of County Commissioners sign on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 










	Signature - Chair Smith

